

**AMENDMENT**

OFFERED IN THE SENATE  
TO: SB 9

BY SENATOR KIEHL

Page 45, lines 28 - 29:

Delete "for a conditional contractor's permit issued under AS 04.09.690"

Insert "as provided under (g) of this section"

Page 46, line 13:

Delete "The"

Insert "Except as provided under (g) of this section, the"

Page 46, following line 15:

Insert a new subsection to read:

"(g) A person who will serve or sell alcohol or check identification of a patron during a permitted event is not required to complete an alcohol server education course under AS 04.21.025 before the first day of the permitted event if the permittee holds

(1) a conditional contractor's permit issued under AS 04.09.690; or

(2) a nonprofit organization event permit issued under AS 04.09.650 or an alcoholic beverage auction permit issued under AS 04.09.660 and the director approves a server plan submitted by the permittee."

Reletter the following subsections accordingly.

Page 102, line 27, following "course":

Insert "or server plan"

Page 103, line 5, following "course":

Insert "or complied with a server plan"

Page 107, line 1:

Delete "(e) and (f)"

Insert "(e) - (g)"

Page 107, line 27, following "subsection":

Insert "**and except as provided under AS 04.09.600(g)**"

Page 108, following line 11:

Insert a new subsection to read:

"(g) The holder of a fair license under AS 04.09.290 and agents and employees of the holder of a fair license may sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron without completing an alcohol server education course under this section if the director approves a server plan submitted by the holder of the fair license."

Reletter the following subsections accordingly.

Page 108, line 12:

Delete "(a) - (c) or (e)"

Insert "(a) - (c), (e), or (g)"

Page 108, line 13, following "education":

Insert "or server plan"

Page 108, line 14, following "education":

Insert "or server plan"